

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CUOZZO SPEED TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,
Petitioner,

–v–

MICHELLE K. LEE, Under Secretary of Commerce
for Intellectual Property and Director,
United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TRADING TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEVEN F. BORSAND
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JAY Q. KNOBLOCH
TRADING TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
222 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA
SUITE 1100
CHICAGO, IL 60606
(312) 476-1000
STEVE.BORSAND@TRADINGTECHNOLOGIES.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE STATUTE DOES NOT PERMIT APPEAL OF THE PARTICULAR TYPE OF INSTITUTION DECISION FOR WHICH CUOZZO SEEKS REVIEW AND THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT HAS NOT RENDERED CONTRADICTIONARY DECISIONS ON THIS ISSUE	3
II. THE CONCERNS RAISED BY CUOZZO SHOULD BE ADDRESSED BY CONGRESS AND THE USPTO	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Versata Dev. Group, Inc. v. SAP Am., Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	4, 5
--	------

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 314(d)	4
America Invents Act (“AIA”)	2
AIA, § 18	2, 4, 6
